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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

 
IN RE THE GENERAL 
ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS 
TO USE WATER IN THE GILA 
RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE 
 
 
 
 

W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4 (Consolidated) 

Contested Case No. W1-11-1303 
 
ORDER GRANTING NOTICE OF 
APPEARANCE  
AND 
ORDER EXTENDING FILING 
DEADLINE  

 
CONTESTED CASE NAME: In re William P. Ullrich  

HSR INVOLVED:  San Pedro Hydrographic Survey. 

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY:  This order grants the Notice of Appearance by the Arizona 
Adjudications Project on behalf of Perry Hicks and Shirley Bayham-Hicks and extends 
the deadline to file water rights documents with ADWR to March 31, 2026. 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4 

On November 26, 2025, Arizona Adjudications Project with the University of 

Arizona’s Natural Resource Use and Management Clinic filed a Notice of Appearance, 

Request to be Added to the Court Approved Mailing List, Status Report, and Request for 

Additional Time to File Water Rights Documents.   For good cause shown, 

IT IS ORDERED Granting the Notice of Appearance.  It should be noted that the 

Arizona Adjudications Project with the University of Arizona’s Natural Resource Use 

and Management Clinic was already included on the Court Approved Mailing List due to 



1 the filing of a Notice of Appearance on behalf of Katherine and Leo Salwei, therefore no 

2 changes to the Court Approved Mailing List are required at this time. 

3 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED granting an extension until March 31, 2026, for 

4 the Hicks to file final versions of all water rights documents and claims. 
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Signed this zd!. day of &~ 

On l)eC:EW\~Y ~ £02S , the original of 
the foregoing was delivered to the Clerk of the 
Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and 
distributing a copy to all persons listed on the 
Court-approved mailing list for this contested 

2025 



A. Ritchie, J. Sutton, B. 
Velasco
San Carlos Apache Tribe
Office of the Attorney General
PO Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov; 
jana.sutton@scat-nsn.gov; 
bern.velasco@scat-nsn.gov

Andrew "Guss" Guarino
U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
Tribal Resources Section
999 18th Street, N. Terrace, 
Ste. 600
Denver, CO 80202
guss.guarino@usdoj.gov

Arizona Adjudications Project
University of Arizona College of 
Law
1145 N. Mountain Ave.
Tucson, AZ 85719
jenniferwendel@arizona.edu

Clerk of the Superior Court
Maricopa County 
Attn:  Water Case
601 West Jackson Street
Phoenix, AZ 85003

David Gehlert
U.S. Dept. of Justice - ENRD
999 18th Street, N. Terrace, 
Ste. 600
Denver, CO 80202
david.gehlert@usdoj.gov

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter
Gila River Indian Community
Office of the General Counsel
P. O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85147
javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us; 
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Stavin,
& Rosemary Avila
ROSETTE, LLP.
120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201
Tempe, AZ 85281
jweiner@rosettelaw.com; 
bstavin@rosettelaw.com; 
ravila@rosettelaw.com

Joe Sparks & Laurel Herrmann
The Sparks Law Firm, P.C.
7503 First Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com; 
laurel.herrmann@scat-nsn.gov

Karen J. Nielsen
Arizona Dept. of Water 
Resources
1110 W. Washington, Ste 310
Phoenix, AZ 85007
knielsen@azwater.gov

Katherine Salwei
9857 Ullrich Ln. 
Hereford, AZ 85615

Mark McGinnis, Michael Foy, 
Katrina Wilkinson, Kathryn Ust
Salmon, Lewis & Weldon
2850 E. Camelback Rd. Suite 
300
Phoenix, AZ 85016
mam@slwplc.com; 
mkf@slwplc.com; 
klw@slwplc.com; 
kmu@slwplc.com

Mary M. and Charles G. Graf
4335 W. Tule Creek Ct.
Tucson, AZ 85745-4120
cgraf.hydro@gmail.com; 
betosemail@gmail.com

Court Approved Mailing List
In re William P. Ullrich
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Merrill Godfrey & Brette Pena
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & 
Feld LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
mgodfrey@akingump.com; 
bpena@akingump.com

Perry L. Hicks &
Shirley L Bayham-Hicks
9803 S Ullrich Ln
Hereford , AZ 85615

Ronald Dolan Boyter
390 S Avenida de Las Sabinas 
Green Valley, AZ 85614

Susan B. Montgomery & 
Robyn Interpreter
Montgomery & Interpreter PLC
3301 E. Thunderbird Road
Phoenix, AZ 85032
smontgomery@milawaz.com; 
rinterpreter@milawaz.com

Sherri L. Zendri
Special Master
Central Court Building, Ste 3A
201 West Jefferson
Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205




